S.D. SECURITES

P.02/03 א**ך כ**נו־ווייטיד

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE & REGULATION DIVISION OF SECURITIES

IN THE MATTER OF:)	ORDER TO CEASE
GLOBAL PROSPERITY GROUP AND ALL OFFICERS, DIRECTORS BROKERS, AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES THEREOF)	AND DESIST AND REFRAIN AND OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING AND ADMINISTRATIVE

TO: Global Prosperity Group 2245 North Green Valley Parkway Suite 640 Henderson, NV 89014

The Director of the Division of Securities, Debra M. Bollinger, has determined the following:

- That Global Prosperity Group ("Global") has a last known address of 2245 North Green Valley Parkway Suite 640 Henderson, NV 89014.
- 2. That on January 5, 1998, a certified letter was sent to Global requesting information about a business opportunity offered by Global in South Dakota. That Global has offered in South Dakota, some kind of financial program which involves global economics, international banking and finance, and common law trusts.
- 3. That pursuant to SDCL 37-25A-26, the director may make private investigations outside of the state of South Dakota to determine if any person has violated the Business Opportunity Act. That failure to respond to a request for information is a violation of SDCL 37-25A-26.
- 4. That Global failed to respond to the request for information in violation of SDCL 37-25A-26.
- 5. That sufficient grounds exist for the issuance of a cease and desist order in accordance with the provisions of SDCL 37-25A-30.
- That the following orders are necessary and appropriate in the public interest and for the protection of investors and are consistent with the policies and provisions of the South Dakota Business Opportunity Act chapter 37-25A.

P.03/03

MAY-08-2000 14:35

S.D. SECURITES

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, pursuant to South Dakota codified Laws, Section 37-25A-30, that Global Prosperity Group and all officers, directors, brokers, agents and employees thereof shall cease and desist from offering or selling the above-described business opportunities or any other business opportunities in or from the state of South Dakota until compliance with the South Dakota Codified Laws, Chapter 37-25A, has been achieved, or until further order of the director.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that pursuant to SDCL 37-25A-30, that Global Prosperity Group shall have fifteen (15) days from the receipt hereof to demand a hearing on this Order. At such hearing, if so requested, the above-referenced parties may appear in person or be represented by Counsel.

Dated this

_day of February, 1998.

DEBRA M. BOLLENGER, Director

118 West Capitol Ave. Pierre, SD 57501-2017